financial statements are not necessarily an indication of the result that would
have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the dates
indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

   34

   Dycom Industries, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For The Twelve Months Ended July 26, 2003

Edgar Filing: DYCOM INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

37

   Dycom   First South   UtiliQuest
   Historical   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   Fiscal Year   Twelve   Twelve   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Ended   Months Ended   Months Ended   First   Adjustments
   July 26,   June 30,   June 30,   South   UtiliQuest   Pro forma
   2003   2003(1)   2003(1)   (Note 2)   (Note 2)   Combined
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------

REVENUES:
Contract revenues earned   $ 618,182,653 $  52,786,037   $  131,657,645   $   -   $   -   $802,626,335
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------

EXPENSES:
Costs of earned revenue
excluding depreciation   482,876,707   45,186,244   100,034,344   628,097,295
General and administrative   70,058,588   2,863,532   18,723,451   (425,000) h   91,220,571
Depreciation and amortization   39,073,959   2,852,312   9,149,007   (2,852,312) a   (9,149,007) i   52,188,510
   2,036,885  b   11,077,666  j
Impairment loss   4,917,000   4,917,000
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------
Total   592,009,254   50,902,088   132,823,802   (815,427)   1,503,659   776,423,376
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------

Interest, net   1,300,895   (1,550,889)   (3,889,973)   1,550,889  c   2,596,150  k   (3,266,688)
   (770,143) d   (2,503,617) l

Other income, net   2,981,164   (369,476)   (270,040)   2,341,648
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE   ------------- ---------------   ---------------  -----------   ------------   -------------
INCOME TAXES   30,455,458   (36,416)   (5,326,170)   1,596,173   (1,411,126)   25,277,919
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------

PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES   13,306,167   52,950   e   38,084   638,469  f   (564,450)  m   13,471,220
   ------------- ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ------------   -------------

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  17,149,291  $   (89,366)   $   (5,364,254) $   957,704   $ (846,676)   $11,806,699
   ============== ================  =============== =============   ============   =============

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

Basic EPS per share   $0.36   $0.25
   =============   =============
Diluted EPS per share   $0.36   $0.25
   =============   =============

[…]

=============   ==============

   (1)   Certain amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to
   Dycom's financial statement presentation.

Edgar Filing: DYCOM INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

38

   35

   Dycom Industries, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For The Three Months Ended October 25, 2003

   Dycom   First South   UtiliQuest
   Historical   Historical   Historical
   Fiscal Year   Three   Three   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ended   Months Ended   Months Ended   Adjustments   Adjustments
   October 25,   September 27,   September 30,  First South   UtiliQuest   Pro forma
   2003   2003 (1)   2003(1)   (Note 2)   (Note 2)   Combined
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------

REVENUES:
Contract revenues earned   $ 196,021,442 $  15,482,042   $  35,263,165   $   -   $   -   $246,766,649
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------
EXPENSES:
Costs of earned revenue
excluding depreciation   147,049,735   12,839,519   27,040,898   186,930,152
General and administrative   17,507,642   497,354   4,166,665   (106,250)  h   22,065,411
Depreciation and amortization   9,334,410   635,483   2,711,810   (635,483)  a  (2,711,810)  i   12,613,048
   509,221   b   2,769,417   j
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------
Total   173,891,787   13,972,356   33,919,373   (126,262)   (48,643)   221,608,611
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------

Interest, net   318,251   (385,582)   (859,082)   385,582   c   619,985   k   (654,378)
   (133,944)  d   (599,588)  l

Other income, net   845,543   (31,581)   (420,578)   393,384

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   23,293,449   1,092,523   64,132   377,900   69,040   24,897,044
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   9,366,210   433,980 e   78,872   148,893  f   27,202   m   10,055,156
   ------------- ----------------  --------------- -------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  13,927,239   $ 658,543   $   (14,740)  $   229,007   $   41,838   $ 14,841,888
   ============= ================  =============== =============   ============   ============
EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE

Basic EPS per share   $0.29   $0.31
   =============   ============
Diluted EPS per share   $0.29   $0.30
   =============   ============

[…]

Diluted   48,486,210   48,662,050 g
   =============   ===========

   (1)   Certain amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to
   Dycom's financial statement presentation.

   36

   Dycom Industries, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   as of October 25, 2003

   Historical   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Dycom   First South   UtiliQuest   Adjustments   Adjustments
   October 25,   September 27,   September 30,  First South   UtiliQuest   Pro forma
   2003   2003 (1)   2003(1)   (Note 2)   (Note 2)   Combined
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and equivalents   $149,794,385   $   -   $1,539,764   $(60,364,327) a  $(30,696,566) k   $60,273,256
Investments   238,363   (238,363) b
Accounts receivable, net   124,803,409   18,066,699   16,115,499   (9,320,526) c   149,665,081
Costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings   37,319,061   5,771,898   43,090,959
Deferred tax assets, net   9,269,856   5,501,500   14,771,356
Inventories   3,068,041   1,229,380   4,297,421
Other current assets   10,562,491   252,097   3,350,970   14,165,558
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ---------------   ------------   -----------

Total current assets   334,817,243   25,558,437   26,507,733   (69,923,216)   (30,696,566)   286,263,631
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ---------------   ------------   -----------
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   80,665,828   11,010,408   16,588,122   (708,517)  b   104,866,075
   (2,790,685)  d   100,919  l
Goodwill, net   106,615,836   3,509,807   40,641,745   (3,509,807)  e  (40,641,745) m   225,759,969
   41,850,977   f   77,293,156  n
Intangible assets, net   664,998   214,063   17,414,000   (214,063)  e  (17,414,000) m   36,284,998
   2,750,000   g   32,870,000  o
Accounts receivable   21,567,480   21,567,480
Deferred tax assets, net   7,260,991   (2,013,000)   (39,762) p   5,208,229
non-current
Other   7,340,333   47,784   4,985,770   (47,784)  b   12,326,103
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ---------------   ------------   ------------
ASSETS
Total other assets   143,449,638   3,771,654   61,028,515   40,829,323   52,067,649   301,146,779
   ------------- ----------------  -------------- ---------------   -------------   ------------

TOTAL   $558,932,709   $40,340,499  $104,124,370   $(32,593,095)   $21,472,002   $692,276,485
   ============= ================  ============== ===============   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: DYCOM INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

40

   (1)  Certain amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to Dycom's
   financial statement presentation.

   37

   Dycom Industries, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   as of October 25, 2003

   Historical   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Dycom   First South   UtiliQuest   Adjustments   Adjustments
   October 25,   September 27,  September 30,  First South   UtiliQuest   Pro forma
   2003   2003 (1)   2003(1)   (Note 2)   (Note 2)   Combined
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   $26,359,139   $4,870,028   $3,319,949   $(2,759,000) h   $   $31,790,116
Notes payable   8,886   9,746,423   7,922,430   (9,746,423) b   (7,922,430) q   8,886
Capital lease obligations   4,547,113   4,547,113
Billings in excess of costs
and estimated earnings   720,876   720,876
Accrued self-insured claims   11,259,228   500,000   3,508,000   (500,000) b   14,767,228
Income taxes payable   8,266,683   8,266,683
Other accrued liabilities   32,082,695   1,452,087   16,556,000   (49,000)  r   50,041,782
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
Total current liabilities   78,697,507   16,568,538   35,853,492   (13,005,423)   (7,971,430)   110,142,684
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
NOTES PAYABLE   18,355   9,646,129   22,600,000   (9,646,129) b   (16,000,000)  q   91,618,355
   85,000,000  s
Capital lease obligations   6,114,310   6,114,310
ACCRUED SELF-INSURED CLAIMS   13,633,951   13,633,951
OTHER LIABILITIES   1,116,156   1,116,156
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
Total liabilities   93,465,969   26,214,667   64,567,802   (22,651,552)   61,028,570   222,625,456
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock   16,024,416   200,000   42,662   (200,000) i   (42,662)  t   16,083,029
   58,613  j
Additional paid-in capital   337,565,116   7,772,095   42,918,629   (7,772,095) i   (42,918,629)  t   341,690,792
   4,125,676  j
Retained earnings   111,877,208   6,153,737   (3,404,723)   (6,153,737) i   3,404,723   t   111,877,208
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
Total stockholders' equity   465,466,740   14,125,832   39,556,568   (9,941,543)   (39,556,568)   469,651,029
   ------------- --------------  -------------- --------------   -------------   ------------
TOTAL   $558,932,709   $40,340,499   $104,124,370   $(32,593,095)   $21,472,002   $692,276,485
   ============= ==============  ============== ==============   =============   ============

   (1)   Certain amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to

Edgar Filing: DYCOM INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

41

   Dycom's financial statement presentation.

   38

   Dycom Industries, Inc.
   Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On November 17, 2003, Dycom entered into a definitive merger agreement